period. The inputs to the valuation models, including yield curves, US$/RMB forward rates, are observable either directly
or indirectly and thus their fair values are considered to be of level 2 within the fair value hierarchy.

(ii) As at 31 December 2024, the financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, measured at level 3 within the fair
value hierarchy, mainly consisted of the performance-linked shareholder’s loan to CAG Group, shareholder’s loan to
Feitian No.2 Leasing (Tianjin) Company Limited (“Feitian No.2 (Tianjin)”) and exchangeable bonds issued by Aircraft
Recycling International Limited (“ARI”) and its subsidiaries (collectively “ARI Group”). The fair value of these financial
assets is determined by making reference to discounted cash flow analysis.

The significant unobservable inputs to the valuation model of the shareholder’s loan to CAG Group mainly include
discount rate, expected rental collection and expected aircraft disposal prices. The Group assessed the sensitivity to
changes in market interest rate and those unobservable inputs on considering the effect of a change in a particular
assumption independently of changes in any other assumptions.

As at 31 December
2024 2023

Changes in fair value
Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

An increase or decrease in the market
 interest rate of 1% (176,747) 121,215 (43,488) 43,261
An increase or decrease in the
 discount rate of 1% (21,282) 21,118 (12,933) 13,350
An increase or decrease in the
 expected aircraft disposal prices of 5% 144,512 (224,738) 207,809 (284,301)
An increase or decrease in the
 expected rental collection of 10% 23,756 (23,756) 17,874 (17,874)

The significant unobservable inputs to the valuation model of the shareholder’s loan to Feitian No.2 (Tianjin) mainly
include expected aircraft disposal prices at the end of lease term and discount rate.

The significant unobservable inputs to the valuation model of the exchangeable bonds issued by ARI Group mainly
include discount rate. The Group assessed the sensitivity to changes in discount rate by 1%. Such changes would not
change the fair value significantly.

The following table presents the reconciliation of level 3 fair value measurement.

China Aircraft Leasing Group Holdings Limited